pneumonia (2.6%) and urinary tract infections 

(0.8%). Of 506 patients, 77 had died during 

hospitalization and 428 were discharged alive 

from the hospital. In-hospital mortality was 

15.2%.  The outcome of the 428 survivors was 

assessed after discharge from hospital. One 

hundred and twenty-one (121) patients were 

lost to follow-up throughout the study period.  

Considering alive the patients lost to follow-up, 

mortality was 4.4% at 1 year. Cumulative 

mortality was 10% over the 5-year period as 

described in Table V. 

Table IV: Patient distribution by lesion